

No. 02-1888

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

GLEN JACKSON,

Defendant - Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General

---

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
LISA WILSON EDWARDS  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - PHB 5026  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-5695

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
A. <i>Proceedings Below</i> . . . . .	2
B. <i>Evidentiary Ruling</i> . . . . .	3
C. <i>Verdict and Sentencing</i> . . . . .	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	16
ARGUMENT:	
THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO CROSS- EXAMINE DEFENDANT ON FACTS SURROUNDING DEFENDANT’S PRIOR CONVICTION . . . . .	16
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Boyd v. Minnesota</i> , 274 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	25
<i>Caviness v. Nucor-Yamato Steel Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 1216 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	25
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) . . . . .	17
<i>Gibbs v. Kemna</i> , 192 F.3d 1173 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 846 (2000) . . . . .	27
<i>Kehoe v. Anheuser Busch, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Amahia</i> , 825 F.2d 177 (8th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 78 F.3d 420 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 622 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Beeks</i> , 224 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 153 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	17, 23
<i>United States v. Burkett</i> , 821 F.2d 1306 (8th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Daniele</i> , 886 F.2d 1046 (8th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Echols</i> , 144 F.3d 584 (8th Cir.1998) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Escobar</i> , 50 F.3d 1414 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 91 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Kimberlin</i> , 805 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 735 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	22

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	25
<i>United States v. Pfeiffer</i> , 539 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	17
<i>United States v. Rackley</i> , 986 F.2d 1357 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 860 (1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 684 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1111 (1983) .....	22
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 61 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 561 F.2d 1376 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 834 F.2d 1382 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Villanueva v. Leininger</i> , 707 F.2d 1007 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	17

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 241 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 608 .....	4,5

**RULES (continued):**

**PAGE**

Fed. R. Evid. 608(b) . . . . . 15, 16, 20, 21  
Fed. R. Evid. 609 . . . . . 15, 16, 20, 22  
Fed. R. Evid. 611(b) . . . . . 17
